

No. 01-757

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

SYNGENTA CROP PROTECTION, INC.,
ROBERT RABB, EDEE TEMPLET, and
KENNETH A. DEVUN
Petitioners

v.

HURLEY HENSON,
Respondent

On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

DAVID J. BEDERMAN
Counsel of Record
Gambrell Hall
Atlanta, Georgia 30322-2770
(404) 727-6822

HANY A. ZOHDY
Of Counsel
Suite J
12090 South Harrell's Ferry Road
Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70816
(225) 293-5300

Attorneys for Respondent

(i)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented for Review	(i)
List of Parties Below	(ii)
Opinions Below	1
Statement of Jurisdiction	1
Statutory Provisions Involved	1
Statement	2
Summary of the Argument	8
Argument	11
I. THE ALL WRITS ACT CAN NEVER PROVIDE THE ORIGINAL JURISDICTION REQUIRED FOR REMOVAL UNDER 28 U.S.C. § 1441	11
A. Removal under 28 U.S.C. § 1441(a) is permissible only where the district court would have original jurisdiction in the case	12
B. The All Writs Act (AWA) does not provide an independent basis of original jurisdiction.	14
II. THERE CAN BE NO OTHER BASIS FOR REMOVAL UNDER THE ALL WRITS ACT.	19
A. Recourse to the AWA is inappropriate because Congress has already specified the mechanism for removals.	19

(iv)

B. In this case, removal under the AWA is unnecessary because of the availability of injunctions or deference to state court determinations of the preclusive effect of federal judgments.	22
III. “ANCILLARY REMOVAL JURISDICTION,” PREMISED ON THE AWA OR A PRIOR FEDERAL JUDGMENT, IS IMPERMISSIBLE.	29
A. Ancillary jurisdiction is not properly before this Court.	29
B. The ancillary jurisdiction doctrine does not provide a basis for removal jurisdiction.	31
Conclusion	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adams v. United States ex rel. McCann</i> , 317 U.S. 269 (1942)	9, 20, 22, 23
<i>Ahearn v. Charter Township of Bloomfield</i> , 100 F.3d 451 (6th Cir. 1996)	6, 33
<i>Allied Chem. Corp. v. Daiflon, Inc.</i> , 449 U.S. 33 (1980)	22
<i>Amalgamated Clothing Workers of Am. v. Richman Bros. Co.</i> , 348 U.S. 511 (1955)	27
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	35
<i>Atlantic Coast Line R.R. Co. v. Bhd. of Locomotive Eng'rs</i> , 398 U.S. 281 (1970)	25, 27
<i>Bender v. Williamsport Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 475 U.S. 534 (1986)	14
<i>Blonder-Tongue Labs., Inc. v. Univ. of Ill. Found.</i> , 402 U.S. 313 (1971)	13
<i>Carlisle v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 416 (1996)	17, 21
<i>Cary v. Curtis</i> , 44 U.S. (3 How.) 236 (1845)	15
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987)	7, 12
<i>Chick Kam Choo v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 140 (1988)	10, 24, 25, 27
<i>City of Chicago v. Int'l Coll. of Surgeons</i> , 522 U.S. 156 (1997)	8, 12
<i>Clinton v. Goldsmith</i> , 526 U.S. 529 (1999)	7, 9, 17, 19, 21
<i>Ex Parte Republic of Peru</i> , 318 U.S. 578 (1943)	22
<i>Federated Dep't Stores, Inc. v. Moitie</i> , 452 U.S. 394 (1981)	13
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of California v. Constr. Laborers Vacation Trust for S. Cal.</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983)	12
<i>Gold-Washing & Water Co. v. Keyes</i> , 96 U.S. 199 (1877)	21
<i>Great N. Ry. Co. v. Alexander</i> , 246 U.S. 276 (1918)	21
<i>H.C. Cook Co. v. Beecher</i> , 217 U.S. 497 (1910)	31
<i>Harris v. Nelson</i> , 394 U.S. 286 (1969)	20
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994)	28
<i>Kline v. Burke Constr. Co.</i> , 260 U.S. 226 (1922)	15, 36
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994)	10, 14, 30-32, 34
<i>Limbach v. Hooven & Allison Co.</i> , 466 U.S. 353 (1984)	28
<i>Lockerty v. Phillips</i> , 319 U.S. 182 (1943)	15

<i>Louisville & Nashville R.R. Co. v. Mottley</i> , 211 U.S. 149 (1908)	13
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	16, 36
<i>Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 304 (1816)	12
<i>McClung v. Silliman</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 598 (1821)	16
<i>McIntire v. Wood</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 504 (1813)	9, 15
<i>McNutt v. Gen. Motors Acceptance Corp.</i> ,	
298 U.S. 178 (1936)	14
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Taylor</i> , 481 U.S. 58 (1987)	12
<i>NAACP, Minneapolis Branch v. Metro. Council</i> ,	
125 F.3d 1171 (8th Cir. 1997)	26
<i>Nat’l Mut. Ins. Co. v. Tidewater Transfer Co., Inc.</i> ,	
337 U.S. 582 (1949)	36
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm’n v. Graham</i> , 489 U.S. 838 (1989)	8, 13
<i>Owen Equip. & Erection Co. v. Kroger</i> ,	
437 U.S. 365 (1978)	12, 15, 34
<i>Palmore v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 389 (1973)	15
<i>Parsons Steel, Inc. v. First Alabama Bank</i> ,	
474 U.S. 518 (1986)	10, 25, 27
<i>Peacock v. Thomas</i> , 516 U.S. 349 (1996)	7, 10, 30, 31, 33, 34
<i>Pennsylvania Bureau of Corr. v. United States Marshals Serv.</i> ,	
474 U.S. 34 (1985)	7, 9, 17, 19-22
<i>Price v. Johnston</i> , 334 U.S. 266 (1948)	20
<i>Riggs v. Johnson County</i> , 73 U.S. (6 Wall.) 166 (1867)	34
<i>Rivet v. Regions Bank of Louisiana</i> ,	
522 U.S. 470 (1998)	10, 13, 15, 28, 33
<i>Rosenbaum v. Bauer</i> , 120 U.S. 450 (1887)	17, 18
<i>Ruhrgas AG v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 574 (1999)	29
<i>Shamrock Oil & Gas Corp. v. Sheets</i> ,	
313 U.S. 100 (1941)	21
<i>Toucey v. New York Life Ins. Co.</i> , 314 U.S. 118 (1941)	27
<i>Turner v. Bank of N. Am.</i> , 4 U.S. (4 Dall.) 8 (1799)	14
<i>United States Alkali Exp. Ass’n, Inc. v. United States</i> ,	
325 U.S. 196 (1945)	20, 23
<i>United States v. New York Tel. Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 159 (1977)	7, 9, 17, 19-23
<i>Vendo Co. v. Lektro-Vend Corp.</i> , 433 U.S. 623 (1977)	24
<i>Whitney v. Dick</i> , 202 U.S. 132 (1906)	22
<i>Willy v. Coastal Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 131 (1992)	14
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	30

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

Federal Constitutional Materials:

Art. III 11, 15, 36

Federal Statutes:

Judiciary Act of 1789, ch. 20, 1 Stat. 73 (1789)

section 13 16
section 14 15-17
Act of March 3, 1875, § 2, 18 Stat. 470 17
9 U.S.C. § 205 14
12 U.S.C. § 632 13, 14
22 U.S.C. § 286g 13
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 1
28 U.S.C. § 1332 6
28 U.S.C. § 1367 2, 5, 29, 30, 33
28 U.S.C. § 1404(a) 6
28 U.S.C. § 1441 *passim*
28 U.S.C. § 1446 6, 14
28 U.S.C. § 1447 14
28 U.S.C. § 1448 14
28 U.S.C. § 1449 14
28 U.S.C. § 1450 14
28 U.S.C. § 1651(a) *passim*
28 U.S.C. § 1651 (1994) (revisers' notes of 1948) 20
28 U.S.C. § 1738 25
28 U.S.C. § 2283 2, 10, 23, 24
28 U.S.C. § 2283 (revisers' notes) 27

Federal Rules:

FRCP 8(c) 13
S. Ct. R. 14 30
S. Ct. R. 26 5

OTHER MATERIAL

Lonny Sheinkopf Hoffman, *Removal Jurisdiction and the All Writs Act*, 148 U. PA. L. REV. 401 (1999) 13, 15, 18, 26, 33, 34
H.R. 2341, 107th Cong. § 5 (2002) 35
Henry Paul Monaghan, *Antisuit Injunctions and Preclusion Against Absent Nonresident Class Members*,
98 COLUM. L. REV. 1148 (1998) 17
J. Moore & G. Pratt, MOORE’S FEDERAL PRACTICE (3d ed. 1998) 17
Joan Steinman, *The Newest Frontier of Judicial Activism: Removal under the All Writs Act*,
80 B.U. L. REV. 773 (2000) 14, 26, 27, 36
Charles Alan Wright & Mary Kay Kane,
FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE: FEDERAL PRACTICE
DESKBOOK (2002) 17
Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Edward H. Cooper,
FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE (2d ed. 1996) 17
